SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
CHAPTER 100
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
Authority
N.J.S.A 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), and 34:6A-25 et
seq., specifically 34:6A-30, 31 and 32.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.21, effective December 8, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4210(a), 37 N.J.R. 80(c).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public Employees,
expires on December 8, 2009.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 100, General Provisions, was filed prior to September 1,
1969.
Chapter 100, General Provisions, was repealed, and Chapter 100,
Migrant Labor, was adopted as R.1975 d.101, effective April 16, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 231(a).
Chapter 100, Migrant Labor, was repealed by R.1978 d.288, effective
August 16, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 258(a), 10 N.J.R. 400(d).
Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public Employees, was
adopted as new rules by R.1984 d.510, effective November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2057(a), 16 N.J.R. 3051(a).
Subchapter 12, Asbestos, was adopted, and Subchapter 7, Standards
and Publications Referred to in This Chapter, was recodified as Sub-
chapter 17 by R.1986, d.285, effective July 21, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
811(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b).
Subchapter 9, Work in Confined Spaces, was adopted as R.1988
d.451, effective September 19, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1523(a), 20 N.J.R.
2391(a).
Subchapter 11, Control of Hazardous Energy Sources, was adopted
as R.1989 d.238, effective May 1, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 620(a), 21
N.J.R. 1144(a).
Subchapter 8, Standards for Indoor Firing Ranges for Public Employ-
ees, was adopted as R.1989 d.357, effective July 3, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 1094(a), 21 NJ.R. 1829(b).

in this chapter is explained in N.J.A.C. 12:100-17.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.5 and amended by R.1998 d.574,
effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
Changed N.J.A.C. reference. Former N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.3, Purpose,
recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.1.
12:100-1.4 (Reserved)
Recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.2 by R.1998 d.574, effective December
7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
12:100-1.5 (Reserved)
Recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.3 by R.1998 d.574, effective December
7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
12:100-1.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
SUBCHAPTER 2. DEFINITIONS
12:100-2.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

1. The State, or any department, division, bureau,
board, council, agency or authority of the State, except
any bi-state agency; or
2. Any county, municipality, or any department, divi-
sion, bureau, board, council, agency or authority of any
county or municipality, or of any school district or special
purposes district created pursuant to law.
"N.J.A.C." means New Jersey Administrative Code.
"N.J.S.A." means New Jersey Statutes Annotated.
"Serious injury" means any injury which requires treat-
ment beyond first aid.
"Shall" means a mandatory requirement.
Amended by R.1986 d.285, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 811(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b).
The definition for "CFR" has been amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.439, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1533(a), 19 N.J.R. 2060(b).
Deleted text from CFR "in effect on ... ".
Amended by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).

( c) The provisions of (a) and (b) above shall not be
construed to diminish the primary responsibility of the
Commissioner of Labor for administering and enforcing the
State plan in accordance with N.J.S.A. 34:6A-29.
Amended by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
In (b), deleted a reference to N.J.S.A. 34:6A-37; deleted a former
(c); and recodified former (d) as (c), and made an internal reference
change.
SUBCHAPTER 3A. ADOPTION OF STANDARDS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:6A-25 et seq.
100-2.1 Supp. 1-18-05
12:100-3.3
Source and Effective Date
R.2004 d.183, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 150(a), 36 N.J.R. 2244(a).
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 3A, Adoption of Standards, was adopted as R.2004 d.183,
effective May 3, 2004. See: Source and Effective Date.

Health Act of 1970 (29 U.S.C. §§ 651 et seq.). The Com-
missioner shall publish that Federal standard within 30 days
of Federal adoption in the New Jersey Register in accor-
dance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5 and, notwith-
standing the provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:14B-4, that Federal
standard shall be deemed to be duly adopted as a State
regulation upon its publication by the Commissioner.
SUBCHAPTER4. GENERALSTANDARDS
12:100-4.1 Scope of subchapter; "employer" defined
(a) This subchapter shall apply to general industry safety
and health standards adopted by reference.
(b) As used in this subchapter, the term employer shall
mean public employer and shall not include any private
employer performing under this subchapter on behalf of, or
with the knowledge and ratification of, a public employer.
Amended by R.1993 d.184, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 890(a), 25 N.J.R. 1882(a).
Revised heading; added (b ).
12:100-4.2 Adoption by reference
(a) The standards contained in 29 CFR Part 1910, Gener-

(b) Only standards relating to employee safety and health
(that is, substantive rules) are adopted by any incorporation
by reference as prescribed in (a) above.
Amended by R.1986 d.285, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 81l(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b).
(a)18i added.
Amended by R.1987 d.241, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 48(a), 19 N.J.R. 1098(a).
( a )9i added.
Amended by R.1987 d.425, effective October 19, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 267(a), 19 N.J.R. 1909(a).
New (a)9 added; old 9-17 renumbered 10-18; old 18 repealed.
Amended by R.1987 d.439, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1533(a), 19 N.J.R. 2060(b).
Added text "in effect on December 19, 1986".
Amended by R.1988 d.86, effective February 16, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2239(a), 20 N.J.R. 403(a).
Changed date from December 19, 1986 to September 11, 1987 and
added (a)l9.
Amended by R.1988 d.260, effective June 6, 1988.

Amended by R.1993 d.28, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 73(a), 25 N.J.R. 180(b).
Revised (a)lOi.
Amended by R.1993 d.171, effective April 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 455(a), 25 N.J.R. 1771(b).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.184, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 890(a), 25 N.J.R. 1882(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.308, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 455(a), 25 N.J.R. 2688(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.323, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3607(b), 25 N.J.R. 2894(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1805(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.370, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2507(a), 28 N.J.R. 3801(a).
12:100-4.3
In (a) substituted August 10, 1994 for May 27, 1992; in (a)19,
Subpart Z, deleted the exclusion of the asbestos standard and deleted
the incorporation by reference of 29 CFR Part 1910.1030; and deleted
subsec. (c) relating to standards in conflict with the state Uniform
Construction Code Act or the state Uniform Fire Safety Act.
Amended by R.1998 d.478, effective September 21, 1998 (operative
March 21, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3476(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
In (a), substituted "April 23, 1998 and any subsequent amendments
thereto," for "August 10, 1994" following "through" and inserted
"upon publication in the New Jersey Register" following "adopted" in
the introductory paragraph, rewrote 1, inserted a new 2, and recodified
former 2 through 19 as 3 through 20.
Amended by R.1999 d.383, effective November 1, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3341(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.383, effective November 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3636(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.383, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4060(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.56, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 448(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.323, d.324, d.325, d.326, effective September 4,
2001, with d.323 operative January 1, 2002 and d.326 operative
January 18, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2994(a), 33 N.J.R. 3009(a), 33 N.J.R. 3011(a), 33 N.J.R.
3013(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.49, d.50, effective February 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 776(b), 778(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.27, effective January 21, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 444(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.73, effective February 18, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1137(b).
Amended by R.2003 d.163, effective April 21, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1670(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.346, effective August 18, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3841(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.116, effective March 15, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1357(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.142 and 143, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1783(a), 1783(b).
Amended by R.2004 d.183, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 150(a), 36 N.J.R. 2244(a).
Deleted (a)20i.
Amended by R.2004 d.284, effective July 19, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3430(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.42, effective January 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 285(b).
Case Notes
Failure of employer to provide certain protective equipment may
provide a basis for employee to leave work due to unhealthful condi-

24. Subpart Z-Toxic and Hazardous Substances; and
25. Appendix-General Industry Standards Identified
as Applicable to Construction.
(b) Only standards relating to employee safety and health
( that is, substantive rules) are adopted by any incorporation
by reference as prescribed in (a) above.
Amended by R.1987 d.439, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1533(a), 19 N.J.R. 2060(b).
Added text "in effect on July 21, 1986".
Amended by R.1988 d.260, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 726(a), 20 N.J.R. 1232(a).
Substantially amended (a).
Amended by R.1989 d.476, effective September 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1646(a), 21 N.J.R. 2800(a).
Changes made to conform to the Code of Federal Regulations.
Amended by R.1990 d.216, effective April 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 607(a), 22 N.J.R. 1270(b).
Section updated to conform to the Code of Federal Regulations.
Amended by R.1996 d.370, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2507(a), 28 N.J.R. 3801(a).